PART A : ELECTRICAL ARCHITECTURE

i i i
| MAIN PCB | |
, TUNER MODULE (7SV/9SV) LINE-OUT * ; ;
1 i i
M/ 7004 - TEAGB10V i o
, 9101 - TEA6820T DISCRETE i =
1 i i
: [ MPX_RDS SOFAC POWER AMPLIFIER : :
, 7600 : ; i
i 7801 - TDA7342 TDA7381 - 4 X 20W i B
i TDAT384A - 4 X 25 | i
| RDS DECODER * i i
i i i
: @5 7806 - TOAT4TID LINE-IN : :
' SDA / SCL i i i
j L] ! !
z : i c
| RDS-PAUSEDETECTOR ~ * MICRO-CONTROLLER D2B (CD-CHANGER) % i i
i i 1
i RDS_DATA / CLK ) ) | i
i 7807 - 1A2000 7709 - MSK6307 o DT -
: SDA / SCL w : ;
] | !
; SDA / SCL 1 ]
: - B 7701 - THPETCN2IF om0 / 1/ ¥ | i FLY-LEAD
! < = i ! CONNECTORS
! CASSETTE (W/OUTDOLBY) * REMOTE DISPLAY * ! !
! SDA / SCL I |
1 & ; i
REMOTE_SDA / | |
7502 - TEAQ§76T . - — ‘ o
| R % B DISCRETE < t sl
()_O ‘ 7508 - LA2000 (uSS) SCL /MR) | i
1 1 j
! EEP_SDA / SCL ! !
1 1 j
1 TELEPHONE MUTE * i i
! EEPROM CLOCK * ! !
: DISCRETE ; :
i 7702 - ST24W16 DISCRETE j i
| ; s
| +V I !
‘ ! !
i i
i . SUPPLY / CONTROL ; i
I LCD BLINKING LED i i
! DISCRETE i !
i 1701 - LPH6385-1 DISCRETE ! i
CD ! 35 LINES ! :
| !
! ! |
! ? !
! ! !
! ! i
10 LINES
o T T o e T T
] N
| FIXED FRONT PCB (LEFT) "DETACHABLE" FRONT PCB (RIGHT) :
! i
1 N
i AIDKEYS ILLUMINATION AD KEYS ILLUMINATION :
i \ 6 LINES 5 LINES ! ;
| : | .
i TACT SWITCHES DISCRETE | i TACT SWITCHES DISCRETE !
! | ]
| ; | |
| | | |
o | R ! * = OPTION
\
PCS 77 869 4 4-1




PART B : WIRING DIAGRAM
| |
g 1801
* ] ! GRQUND M)
' REMOTE_CONTROL 1 '
; REM-CTRL 1 REMOTE GROUND 1602 ) ; CD RIGHT
| FLY-LEAD 2 102 s GROUND _
! — 4 " CD_LEFT ,
: s ! GROUND
' | TEL-MUTE . TELEPHONE MUTE 1012 6 e W,
| FLY-LEAD || !
{ 1
1 1710 i INS_SW M)
: — — ! GROUND
: D2B+ |
! " DJB . ; 46 [45V] CDM
! 14 - 2 1
! 5 DIB GROUND 3 | SCL
| cp-cuanEr | v REMOTE_PLUS 4 gig
' FLY-LEAD |1 CDC_PLDS s ‘
; LINE-IN_LEFT : #5145
1 19 = " 6 i
; e LINE-IN REFERENCE ’ ! LRST
! ” LINE-IN RIGHT 5 ; GROUND
1 ' N.C-
: — — s | ~
: 1 : 1 - T
: RED LINE-QUT REAR RIGHT 04 2 |2 2

_ — LINE-QUT REAR LEFT 1016 3 - 3

! CCREEN LINE-QUT GROUND 1018 ] 4 s 4
j LINE-QUT ‘ MAIN PCB 5 e 5 5
1 FLY-LEAD RED k| LINE-OUT FRONT RIGHT 1019 6 6 :
WHITE LINE-OUT FRONT LEFT 1020 ; ; ; ]
! p— LINE-QUT_GROUND 1021 o | L, U]
1 1
! 10 | ! 10 SCA_R P 6
! SR I - | I
1 — 1 (\
! Bl REAR_RIGHT+ 013 : INS S HI0T0R
! ——— , GROUND GROUND
; B2 - 1011 : 2 [+13v8] PLAY_SW
< B FRONT_RIGHT+ s | .
1 / FRONT RIGHT- : SCL TRACK S
; SOCKET B B4 1015 ! SDA PLAY SW
: FLY_LEAD BS FRONT LEFT+ 1005 h CRO MUTE SH
‘ FRONT_LEFT- :
4 B§ 1003 ' 5 [+5V] N.C. *
! - REAR LEFT+ 1009 ; + LS Le
' REAR LEFT- ‘ | : . =
! B8 & B 1007 ! \_/
: L : ! : # D6 = 6 PINS CON.
| i
— 1501
! Ad PFRMJZNF‘NT PLUS 1006 1 1 SIGNAL-RETURN
: AUTQ AERIAL !
! A5 1008 ; LEFT-FORWARD
i SOCKET A’ EXTERNAL ILLUMINATION : :
: A6 s 1010 : RIGHT-FORWARD CASSETTE DECK
1 - 3 [
| FLY-LEAD A7 IGNITION PLUS ws | 4 : RIGHT-REVERSE
: A8 POWER_GROUND 1001 1770 s : LEFT-REVERSE
; 123456782910 1
! i
| 1
1 i
1772 1771
1 ON_OFF__ 1 KEY 4 s ;
| KEY. 1 ’ BLINK_LED 4 1
. SMALL DETACHABLE LEFT PCB : -y o : RIGHT PCB |
; FRONT (FIXED) . V_LANP V_LANP2 -2 "DETACHABLE"
: s GND GHD 1 ;
; p V_LAMP2 !
5 :

I

\
4-2 4-3 PCS 77 870
e Ty




T OV O v e el — N OO I O

i
LRl lan)
OO LONO T~ CO VD v,

DL~ [~ [ [~ [~ D [~ GO OO
Do o I O P P B P s O

s o v hym b by B B Sng i
P Py TS P K P ey e B CD T By Py T OO I I OD By

LD L 00 et O HLOLO T O HLOLO I~ SO OV OO I N 0 SO OO < LAY (A LORD
SO0 ETCOCO NIV AL L [ £ E [ [ [ L [~ GO 00 0O GO SN O Oy SN G P £ [ [ ot o e OO
o O D D s I L b e T S O T B P Do o P o Eoe oo e e Es [ e o [ £me G G S 671 G G G O

OIH PP P DLON N R O DD I OO CN OV < < HLOLOY A O GV O

Tt vl e e e e e eed

—
FA R OO O I R b o LD T TD B (D O I 0 ey T By P £y LO T 3

O I IO IO CO N I A OO WD

! m i © | =) 1 L) P 1 © \ = I = !
= &
T -
: |
i '
. |
i !
1 ! | L
i !
. !
_ !
. |
_ !
: |
o B | o
v . [ A | R
! = | w
| g ! w
| | w ' =2 ;
] | B ” S o |
! .= ' !
,_ ol F 3 ! |
| ~ ] H _
N [ b
! — MD I~ %m O¥U | ! ;
1 Of e 2 coff 0 (= =4 1 |
= - W <, gog Ecs E/Z g5 g M =
= > } > @z [ 3N 1 ;
P 3] : v & Lo o | ! —
>— d > — (T 7% — | i 6
o | o = ~ : i ! i
- 2 # 2] x©® g0 : ! : -
K 3
S - O AL R | !
2 ! £ ,
(= Pl | ~r =
Y 2 i 3 s ' !
- J . - ! | -
i [ o~ ~f= iy 7—|' 7—|v = .0 .
o | o) l5- Ele- glo- Bz g ST SEgs !
N B . ~N i 7] = _I|IIR. ! -
S T -/ v 0 % _
K 4., — ot
| o~ = © m B+
| & - £ & |
= —~ _ o~ L_ © M _ <
— ~ o i < = ‘@ - —
/ M _ ! o H m g
N 3 I C !
! m ‘ 2 = ' |
| —t t m [=) e 1 !
" = : _ < = o P BT | B | -
Sl | 8 m - 20 & g g8 ¢ ! 8 |
= S ! \ — e ‘ m = - Wm w
& | { — g3 _ |
. 2 t _ ~
h g ! o o LA & " = -
& | [y oo i —
— o o [
= " m : o~ o o '+ t [an] |
= 5] ! [ i ! =g
25 LS R s e e L ——— =N
=} : (G
. E = L
g | =
.3 | =
o !
) i -
2
<o (==}
~
o
o 0
4 3 >
P,
~—
~ | B
o~ & o~
U e e e S ]
! i
i B
E i By |
. S | m | -
— = 1
p . v -
| m
| I
w o -
= . M | o
| £ |
o~ -3 ] =
~ | = (@ 3
= : Y o |
| 7 B |
. | :
! Q| r
_ S =N
_ w | B g 0® |
m Y hd ] nAMWVB =g = m
723 _ - o w 1_ mul @ i ¥
m 5 =9 _,
i S o © !
, 5 _
N |
m ,, > _ L
i !
. |
| | 5 2 = 2 !
- : - | B 50 50O © 56 20O i -
: > 41 eIe {8 F——{ 0 {01 l
! | 0
| !
— | -, s~ g5 w_la W_Jm W_im .o/J_lm ,
T D i e ~— — — i M i i = . m
S j NI L1 i i i [z .
[w———] - - ) { ‘
Bt | ;
z | :
- S _ = - | -
£ | 3 2 ,
= | |2 £o Eo |
m _ - . TIC_|— i
B [=-] , %R AH % i -
= ! 2= g8 BI04 gleB |
o} i —t 1< I3 g =l ~ =} === :
C i n -4 Rl - - - 1.. =2 |
| ~ = N :
-t : — E 1 I
ST ! | N
M _ j
- ! w
] ,_ _
N AMn | w "
7 ” w
.o ! i
-t F‘I.!.!.I,1‘1.;!li.,l,l.l‘l‘1,641.Ill‘l,!‘l,l,l,l.!.l,l,I.I.I‘I.i.l.l,l,1‘1.I‘I‘I,l‘i.l,i‘l.!‘l.!.i,lih
=
— T |
= =
o @«
N~
N~
1 o
T T - T S T = T = P T T T = T T Wlu




AN e v 222222224444440500000002223333444442255599555
o v e v o9
H O W D FMEFGGHIFFGGHI&FHN@@.MHHHN@GGHHFGGHHHMHFGFFHFGHG
THCIH O <R OO~ QO Oy 125678901234561214567890126789123450123456
OO~~~ [~~~ [~ COCG 00 0O COCO TS el
S o o e e e b b i e o o B B B B B e e e e o o b b b b e e e o o R R P PNV B e GRoo
J3333333333333333333333333366666
«t
! m ! o ! a L Fa | = ! o ! = i L L
<
= <
i
e e UG -
_ |
| | |
, LT
i i
_, !
3 ! !
_ 1T T T T T T T T T S e e _ B
) !
i g | |
w = ; w
o | = ; !
i .
w £ : T
,_ 3 ! !
‘ = ; '
! '
o r o t W
= B |
i et ‘
I | N E 258 2o | S
= = & [
& , - | B 5 20 8 2 © ,
> . > _ i
1
m | - oy I ~
E : 1
= ! ﬂ_ ' ! =
i ﬁ | _
-~ | 3 j : _
| - e 1
N 23] . @
b I ~N__ [ |
ho] H P4 n .
i | I e
I ‘ oF/o_Iv A w_& v pand o ! -
' | = = = 5 = !
N =1 | o ! I
7 : N :
J T P i ! o
. ~ |
i N = @ E+
. = e =N
= o~ _ o~ Tu_ = 7
e ! N > :Dln\ =
! e OX e e e e e
|
i t
! . m
i 8 : =
i i (el i
~ | @ a : = P :
o~ = | - ] ' B j M i
o : N OO i
D ; ) ] (@]
A | LB ;
i =3 1 Fry
. P 2 m i o
o o] | 2 O =
] : [ o i = o
S - i » ! I P
o %3] = . = o 1 [¥u
= N = | = P+ ! m
AE - E SR
o e | (@I
2 . | £+
g _ =i
- 5 w 0
N .
D e ,
5 T T T T R .
[ce]
oy
1
-
- | B
p Y
D |
-
o3 m
—
hY - =
D S U R S
i 0
£, ! |
2 i E
] g _ =
B L
= , =y
N Lun i
J ! !
| g |
. | M [aW] _
. I w
= M — B
= i - V_ = |
o . ~ (o] i
W ) [
R i Py
N = Ly | ™
i S KA _..mu.u !
. he) o MmN [
_ w 2 = o
] &) = o [¥s] "
| > Y ER)E B
Lo | —t H_ _
t [Ta]
| i = S _
. fat) 99 {oaY .
| M Rt @ Al @ o~ o I
! = = o i
w - V* . o 2 .
4 ; N L =
: > T -l 4 CF
* Z |
_ !
N o3 ] o3 o =t oy i
| . o) o N o = = |
' hY raam! i
; > ;14 T X o WAT] 0T m
i _
P \ P [ (2] = [Z2] We! od = !
O
1 = | -, 2=~ gl-« 2=~ 2322 gllg F2¢ .
&) | B i — — — = — M = = M g
e~ =) = '
P | £ # !
bt | N « = !
2 - o
! !
- 3 _ & : _
= | 5 8 % 2 2 S A
. ]
M j -~ g S© 50 g0 =0 !
= w D —{ (T T {07 ”
12 | SEE Ly o |
oo o £ + B
= . gl=z glo2  BlSs  BI2E g1ce g0 |
i ~ e £~ ~ <] ~ = = =1 —~Fr=
&) ! A — > — > el = -l o ot = |
-t 7 = - ' ” M - % - k
~ Bt | 1 _
A | o
w |
[ : A
] ! n
. - | |
= m S
[ o} ; .
.o ! ~
== L i
B T e e —
v—
— T
= -
=W
= T p= T S T = T o T oy T B T

5-5

PCS 77 873




Voltage measured in FM mode

‘9

Ad =14.4V
A7 =14.4V
unless otherwise stated. 1 L 2 L 3 L 4 L > L d . ! : § ! 2 ! 2 ; L ! = : = : & 1100 k 4
A
1101 D2
. 1806 1§
7806 TDA7479 PART 1: TUNER & RDS (MAIN PCB) a0 B
1 Square wave 5V %g%g g g
2 Square wave 5V 1100 %g%% (I; '7/
3 25V TUNER MODULE 7SV / 9SV a0 ¢7
L 2898 714
4 Audio signal %ggg g %
5 &V 3101 E1
6 OV 7 R
7  Audio signal %g%% %g
8  Audio signal g 5 . %g%é &2
9-11 OV = % 5 . % g s 8 g § 7807 H2
12 sV | me-FILTER | g 5o o S 8 L g 9 B 8 e
18 Sine wave 0.6V 2 % § § % § E % g5 = 5 = 8
14  Sine wave 3.2V -_- o Tl = s s s - - - - "
15 N.C. 1 RN ! ! ']
16  Square wave 5V
' TI01 102
AM/EM
7807 LA200 / /3\ !
1 Audio signal 1161 T104
o gov 5 B +5 i g TUNER RIGHT
3 2 3V 3 T103 (PART 5)
: ] . TUNER_LEFT
4 N.C. 3102 ~ {PART 5)
5 GND N Lotk © .
] <} —r 1 CL
6 5V (pERT 7) @ L1 ! < {eare 7
o { )
7-8 N.C. 2101 e SDA
9 85V 100p {PART 7)
©
1100 TUNER
1 AM/FM INPUT e
5 GND | OPTION : RDS
38 5V ;
: 3821
4 85V ! (758 —a ¥
5 GND | 7806 ©
A : TDA7479D S
7  Audio signal ; © 5 I ©
¢ A
8,11 N.C. ; ANTL- 57Khz QUALITY
! MPE/RDS 22 14 ) ALIASING|—»| BANDPASS || RECONSTRUCTION BIT o TH05
5V ! 330p FILTER (Sth ORDER) FILTER GENERATOR
10 5V + 2825 8 ) ;
LA -
12 TUNERLEFT i 9 ég)p od : IPHASE 108
: 7| —] cosTAS LooP DIFFERENTIAL| 2 1 RDS_DATA
13 TUNER RIGHT ; y *| COMPARATOR [« VARIABLE AND » SYMBOL DECODER (PART 7)
14 GND ; | 2909 " 5 - FIXED DIVIDER DECODER T109
! : 7807 10n \ REFELENCE i , > , 16 ] > 8.0k
5 LA2000 © VOLTAGE OSCILLATOR CLOCK TESTLOGICAND OUTPUT | 15
' 5 |8 7 ' 3824 l AND REGENERATION SELECTOR SWITCH
X . l * @ o DIVIDER * | AND SYNC
1 1 e ] . I & RDS_PAUSE T
| s {> [> = o RIS TAL 5 . 13 ’14 9 0 |u
; © 3 E 4 5 2824 L T1is < 3822
! 2 ~
! J_ I 1806 T © |
| : 1 -y L :
! = 4.332MHz|
; w Bl Lign L
| © I@ |
: * = INSERT ONLY IF IC TYPE IS SAR6579T [ @ 6
1 ’ 2 ' 3 ‘ 1 ‘ 5 ' 6 ' 7 ‘ 3 ' 9 ' 10 ' 1 ' 12 ‘ 13 ‘
\
PCS 77 875 6 6-1
T I




1 . 2 » 3 : 4 - > ! 6 L ! : 8 . & : 10 ' 1 ' 12 ‘ B u 1501 E 3
1507 B3
2501 F
PART 2 : CASSETTE PRE-AMP, DOLBY & MSS (MAIN PCB) HE
THIS PART IS DELETED IN CD VERSIONS ) %ggé 52
" 2500 E 6
2507 H 6
o : T e
| ; 2510 D6
i i 3529 3531 B och
| OPTION : i s 3530 _— i
| CASSETTE-DECK | ©  oilf 2z} (BART 3) i 1
| SHINWA CDS-36 | © B By i
o bos s e £
|
. +4 330K Jo= : 3511 J 8
I | D0 ‘“—'©K Voltage measured in 7502 TEAOB76T/V1 B BE
I i 3 CASSETTE mode 3314 €8
! RIGHT ? O : 143V %gﬁg glé
| FORWARD i 3506 2512 3514 | - 2 NC. ¢ 3 B
i 1K} ] ——{ 8k +— 7508 LA2000 3 42v 3532 E 5
f i 1 L0n ' 3541 11
] $ - © - 1 21V 4 42v 3342 HI3
| i 2 75V 5 84V By b
R i & 2510 3 21V 6 4.2V 8000 1 ¢
| FORIARD & - tu 4 NC. 7 42y 7506 BLI
| I 5 OV 8 4.2V 7508 HI1
! i 6 5V 9 42v D
Fe i 7 N.C. 10 3.2V
- ] ] 8 N.C. 11 4.2V
' 9 8.5V 12 oV
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 13 4.2V
. 1
. |
| i 3332 & 2506 14 4.2V
I i 1501 > © 10u 15 N.C. E
| : —_
| RIGHT : : TzIoz T206
ny
| FORWARD W’; 205 T8
i ! 1 I & CAS_RIGHT
; RIGHT _% M - l " (PART 5)
| REVERSE \/9_4. : 2045 = 2302 ! ,
i | 1 TZI(B T 470p! ‘!- 470p 7502 Radechan b Rt st F
| Pocy )
i ! 305 = 20l ‘
| LEFT ] @ ! 5 204 T 470p 470p | TzIo7
| REVERSE 5 - ! & CAS LT
. b p
! i 2 20
I I e b I ‘
4 I D |
l N ree-T- - - -
. . | s . :
: i i 3508 | OPTION : USS BLANK DETACTOR B |
i : ++ 31%20 I ’ : 7508 :
1 . : — 10R ! 1
| OPTION : l | | LA2000 |
i CASSETTE-DECK ; 6500 .:L ‘ ;
! | ! 5 |8 7 v lu
; PHILIPS P-6 i YL AT lgg?f an ! 3545 © 2505 © |
§ & SCA-R i ®© © ! BEL 2 o 1 = 6 = CASMSS |
! i ' (PART 5) in7 [> n l> (PART 7)
| : ' '
: i ! . ,
| | = 2509 D w4 su@© l; 2 4 s |
i ! T 10w | (oamr B IK7 ] n|,...__7 ! l |
i | [ !
| : 1 i 1 I
n | 1 1
| ' 3505 2511 3513 , j , ,
! i
! ' X} [— 82— | i
! : ® in © i ~ 2543 <o 2541 (S 3541 = 2542 L 2547 1
! : © ! T3 T R %1 1(%)% !
| | | © I © 5
: | 11 1 - !
L ++ ITEM NOT USED - PROVISTON IN PCB LAYOUT ONLY L___Jr%—g—o—@
© J
T 1 T T T \
1 ’ 2 4 ‘ 5 ‘ 6 ' 7 ' 8 9 10 1 12 13 14
6-3 PCS 77 876




LI DIDI DI DOt
CNOUTHMOTO1OTON
NI IS

OO EN U CORD 2 0O ~JEN RO GO

1 2 , 3 ‘ ! , 5 , § , 7 , 8 . 9 , 10 , 1 , 12 , 13 , 14
PART 3 : DECK CONTROL (MAIN PCB)
A OPTTON : PHILIPS P6-3.1 CASSETTE-DECK OPTTON : PHILIPS SCA-R CASSETTE-DECK  (V3.1) OPTION : PHILIPS CDM-M2 CD-LOADER (v1.1)
(T T T 7 (T T T 1 T T T T T T 1
P o ) = ! ——— s SW ! ——o—— INS_SW !
; g i 7 T i - ! i - !
2 i | 2 ' I 2 i |
=1 r i Do , GND i D B e i
S i l 3 i i 3 i i
B = | D © 1 o I v ; 99— % |
Sl i —_— ! EH I f . ! 4 ! !
% D, © oo ! g | >———o— gthi 12 ! - | 9% s I !
S| i TRACK i 51 [ ! 3 s ! !
- o H — : i — H i
S0 ¢——olo ; 2| > —b— s i g | o gm 1 |
' ! PLAY 8 ! ! = I |
$ i — | o | 6 i | % 6 i !
2 ¢ ojo ; B0 - CRQ 12C | > CRQ I2C ;
T 3
ct- i MUTE i , i | g , i I
i | I w5y OB Y e gy |
! |
; 1 s ! i 8 ; i
1 i i > é_| CRST i 3—-—é—‘ CRST |
i ! i i 9 i i
i | i I 3———?— GND |
i ! [ I 10 i !
’ | | | | > 9 |
i ! i ! | !
b ] [ I Y !
E
7 +4
. 1503 1561
T302
#
L ] ;3—%—% 7 P6_MOTOR/CD_INS
= (PART 7
] 303 % © 2562
L__ . . +5 +5 +5 + +5 R e R 1(1(1D
_— 3562 o) 3563 ' :
§ § : * 9512 ; !
G 3 : »el it I | 1
""_"L"I ©) ® = 3577; 3576 Ji| 3566 || 3565 x| 3564 2% - S(%RT . ! :
1305 © © © ! |
- ! 2508 o P6.TRACK : .
§ o (PARTS 2 & 7) ; !
3] 306 ; ;
=3 l e P6PLAY ; I
i 2 ++ ++ {(PART 7) : 570, 1
B B 4L 2578 L %57 ¥ 3578 ! LAI0R !
= ] 100p T 100p CoR ] g DA ! o !
& © | © . (PART 7) ; :
- 5] T308 4 © ' !
g5 l & P6_MUTE/CD_CRQ ! ;
, (PART 7) ! !
309 : !
# X i
I 5 ! r%%%% < CD.CRST : |
{ 100K} {PART 7) . 3574 ;
© §576 I K2 !
:: ! 1
_ - % ! © |
l 1 5 |
L * INSERT FOR P§ CASSETTE-DECK ONLY I !
‘ # INSERT FOR CDM-M2 & SCA-R | ‘
; ++ ITEM NOT USED - PROVISION IN PCB LAYOUT ONLY 1 *  HOTOR-CONTROL FOR P6 CASSETTE-DECK ONLY ;
\
1 2 ’ 3 ‘ 4 ' 5 ' 6 ' 7 ' 8 ‘ 9 ’ 10 ' 1 ' 12 ’ 13 ' 14
PCS 77 877 6-4 6-5
i -

CICTCIOTIU
SISV

AOAO =T TS U L L (i) L ad i Ll Ld L Lo

CUITTTCI OISO U1 OO
o e e i (. Ao D o s it |
DO BILOCO I N LI D

GGG k=4 EE QA G i Pt -
O
S b bt s 2 3 €2 G O =483 L SN =3 LT 0B

riceiiy
R RN I T N TS A T8




LD OO IS Lo LI €D COLO O I T CO DL

1 | 2 , 3 , 4 , 5 , 6 7 , 9 10 11 , 12 , 13 , U
| 0% &
PART 4 : CD-CHANGER CONTROL / CDCC (MAIN PCB) s C
341 E
N.B. THIS PART IS AN OPTION. %%1% g
A s m
3745 DI
374 D
3747 D
3748 E
3749 F
o742 B
Voltage measured in FM mode ol E
A4 = 14.4V C 7708 ¢
s A7 = 14.4V B -
Y unless otherwise stated.
5742
BLM21AL0PT 7709 MSM6307 |
" 1-3 5V
L 5-8 5V
e 9 5V
: 1710
374;1%2307 =8 © . 1012 sV ¢
n
oz |7 27 |2 |30 |31 % [1 ]2 |3 veC 17 I@ 14158V
41 A0 AL A2 C [po b1 D2 D3 D4 DS D6 D7 DS|S 16 GND i
—15 3744 T401 19-20 2.5V
28 PARALLEL DATA /O RNX P '{Z} ! D2B+ L 21,23 5V
13 e AD 0 24-25 2.3V
© 3743 8R2 26 5V D
. 3716 2 =
DA Pt 363 } Y spa . \ . D2B+ 27,29 sV
e 3747 - *J ) " s [ 22 N e T D2B- | 2 8082 SV
S o e 8| o CLOCK &F.OR. BUSI  BUSO D2B- +Ze .
(PART 7) I INt_ | |CLKO CLKI POR| sy oD 1 o
© : 9 % 25 % 2 | 216 ks 741 §742
T CP@Tzs.szzx %ZS'GA -
E
3748 SE _]_ 1 A |3
©
DBINT o ©
(PART 7) i
s 1709
6z REM REMOTE PLUS_| 4_ | &
3749 = F
D28, RESET © ++ ITEM NOT USED - PROVISION IN PCB LAYOUT ONLY &
~ (PART 7) _|_ . ; o oo pus | 5 % i
& :
I ) i
T406 6
e 1 LINE-IN LEFT | 6
(PART 5)
. T407
INREF _, 1 LINE-IN REF 7
(PART 5) - H
T408 L
INRIGHT 1 LINE-IN RIGHT | 8
1
J
1 ' 2 ' 3 ' 4 ‘ 5 ' 6 7 ' 9 10 11 ' 12 ‘ 13 ' 14
6-6 6-7 PCS77878

SRS s



1 , 2 , 3 , ! . 5 ,

PART 5 : SOFAC (MAIN PCB)

A Voltage measured in FM mode’
Ad =144V

A7 =14.4v

unless otherwise stated.

7801 TDA7342

1-8 4.3V
a| 913 43V
14 7.5V
15-16 4.3V
i 17-20 4.3V
21 4.9V
22-25. 3.6V .
c 26 ov
27-28 5V : oL
29 43V 3803 (PART 2) T
30 8.5V TsIm ®©
7 \V} SOFAC_MUTE ~ 2813 2 3801 - 2819
g’; 2 v (BaRT 7) = I [ 4 27
' w1 | © ©
T 2u2 @ @
D wlE=1 8
, 7801 ErRETS
R G TDA7342 T
! FOR CD VERSIONS ONLY |
1 ; ® % |15 9|2
i 1801 ~ TUNER LEFT 1, 2801 SPKR
! : (PART 1) i 1 , é QATTL %5 g> FRONT_LEFT
! 6 | o (PART 6)
E ! = | CAS LEFT 2003 © 12 o Ross | Loup BASS ot
; 5 ; (PART 2) Tu i ||| cross 1, yor, | |
: ‘ o + MUTE T SPKR
; : 2805 ! %—O\A}‘T 2 o REAR LEFT
4 4 3889 ; CD_LEFT (gﬁ% 1 1 o " (PART 6)
= L 1K} é)K : 22 ! { ot 28 scL
[ ! 2807 19 ;  INPUT - =<1 (pART 7)
- | (P;xNRTPR%iF) ; LA | SELECTOR igJF,EE | SERIAL BUS DECODER + LATCHES L2 - o< Sb
F ! 2 3888 | CD_RIGHT ' | +CAN L] (PART )
: 1X ' X — 2806 5 | SPKR
. . ® ‘l_ ! %ﬁ{gﬁ 0 ol %—Q}‘T bl £ FRONT_RIGHT
R ! - 248%8 - 2482}79 ; 2u2 8 o | ro (PART §)
1 n n b
: & ! 2808 © | 6 } A | B | [rou o
: ! BEEP i o) CROSS [
! L l (PART 7) 100n 7 +MUTE | [ +VOL SPKR
i ! 22
¢ ! | © ° ‘/E S QAT £ REAR RIGHT
' i CAS_RIGHT o, 2804 SUPPLY (PART 6)
) ! (BART 2) i : { MUTE
! ! © LI P 3 12 4
B ! TUNER_RIGHT 2802 s
Tu e

(PART 1) I

ol
DD
jeleplealapleaizal

PR b 2 O ED O OO 00 I VSN N Y TN CN S b

BOBI DOBI DI DOBI DI BI DO DI DOOI DO
=

S0 00 T 0O TO GO €0 G0 00 O G5 00 00 O

PR S D D&
0 ) I g e e Oy e ey

OO
o
ST LI D22 EDOLO CO IV T COBO o
Qimw
s

o o e v e et

e

ATOIHA I LI I DI DO DIDI BB DI DB
~IDIDO N = LI BOLD |

O O OO X3 GO OO 00 £0 BT 00 O GO 00
€500 00 COCDES OO CO LS D =3 o
FRO00LONI MO COD OO 1
b v I T P e e s v

' J- 2830 L g1
H 100n 'T' 2u2 J
Logos el 2810 © Logia  ig3s02 L2820
100n T 10u T 47n L) n7
©. © ©
. BFR b
(PART 2)
I
J
\
1 ! 2 ' 3 ’ 4 ' 5 ’ 5 ‘ 7 ' 8 ' 9 ‘ 10 ' 11 ' 12 ' 13 ‘ 14
PCS 77 879 6-8 ' 6-9




Voltage measured in FM mode

A4 =14.4V
A7 = 14.4V
unless otherwise stated.
7600 TDA7384A
1 oV

2 ov

3 7.3V
4 5V

5 7.3V
6 14.4V
7 7.3V
8 ov

9 7.3V
10 7.2V
11 7.1V
12 71V
13 ov

14 7.1V
15 7.1V
16 7.2V
17 7.3V
18 ov

19 7.3V
20 14.4v
21 7.3V
22 5v
23" 7.3V
24 ov

25 ov

1 , 2 , 3 . ¢ 5 ' 6 l 7 . 8 9 , 10 , 1 13 , 1 :
: ~ 003 F13
e 005 13
PART 6 : POWER AMPLIFIER & LINE-OUT (MAIN PCB) | i 208 &t
| :
O | .
A ' OPTION : LINE-QUT i i Poola lomn BI3
' ! T614 i
! 2804 : AL B R, : oe b
i : i - i i o
‘ 2 ' 1 ! ' 00 A
1 H : i
| . 2 ; I ™ - LNE-OUTFL | | 1031 of3
| | * B 3
| ! T6il i !
; i T Lt o1 & oumE-corRR | febd it
B : 2u2 ! N - I ig 2605 J10
: 2841 ? T2 i ! 300 il
: ot ! [ s < ume-ovrRL 4608 412
! m [E ; | |
i o ! 2610 97
i : ! i -
! 31 el 3een g 383 [ 3804 ! e | ]
< = = = = ' i 1018 c | 2612 E 8
| : ] ¢ LINE-OUTGND 5615 F e
: TO © © © i T - * 2611 G5
: | : % e
: m<+l‘¥‘_ﬁ img-ovr e |C %17 T
i , ! i 2631 H 1
| , 1 i 2607 14
| | | | |
: PA_MUTE i ~ ' ' : .l % % 59
_____________________________________ . ¥ ! | !
P {PART 7) ; . LINE-OUT 2843 37
b 7841 784 7843 T804 9 FLY-LEAD : IRy
D Do DIC314TK DIC314TR DIC314TK DIC3L4TK | ! i p 398 93
!t SOFACMUTE © © © : ! i 3603 g1l
N o |
| 3620 | e b ; 3606 J10
3R ) - 3607 J11
. + 3608 J12
= i
. ++ ITEN NOT USED - PROVISION IN BCB LAYOUT ONLY s
! T T T 7 F 318 g3
: ! | 30 b5
- T : -y
© 7600 © | LT e
| |69 TDAT384A 4 i ! 3635 E
o ! « i ‘ 36%6 D
T601 .
F © [ 20 ! 1008 BS ! B S
45 4 9 l G - : FORE Ce
o i #ﬂ FRONT ‘ 3841 C 8
L T602 3845 D8
wEy 2613 1 ! 1003 B6 LEFT ! 3846 D6
. i) 3610 ® 7 G oL 841 ¢
1 3611 i ! 200 B ¢
PAMUTE o, ] ro6%] : i : 7601 E 3
(PART 7) e z i s W ? 7841 D9
G © ++ ‘5 - ¥ i 7842 D10
2614 L 2615 i o|¢ el nil
1w Tlu 2 T606 i dﬂ REAR | 7844 DIl
‘ © 3 1 r! 1007 BS LEFT i 7845 D7
3621 L = o i
FRO&T;{;%F; — 2?21 © X 1 TOAT381 - 4 X 20W ! Lo
1000 TDAT3B4A - 4 X 250 o ;
I 1017 B3 :
| 2w ©  m ) d b . |
i ] ul oo mee |
: ! 1018 B4 :
FRONT_RIGHT 2622 © r3—?_l‘2('2"1 15 bir : G o !
(BART 5) b i i i
! CoL
< T607 ! :
REAR RIGHT . 2624 © o “ al 1 i1 Bt ?
{PART 5) 100m Lt S| + !
I 4 T60s ! qﬂ REAR !
e 1 13 » 1l ) RIGHT : I
; ; S-GND 16 R 1 - f
! ! : ’ j
] ; o i oL
' IGNPA_DDD , T \ .i_ [ X =2 o [ = [ 2 i '
NEADDD -[ ég{ ' l : i : L =5 3601 124 3602 =4 3605 |24 3606 |24 3603 25| 3604 =) 3607 | 3608 | L
| . : i .
2616 2617 2611 - 2600 o 2610 ©T70 707070 TOT0OTO ! SOCKET B |
; ; & : e e ¢ FOR TOAT381 ONLY 2601 = 2602 == 2605 = 2606 = 2603 ok 2604 L 2607 L 2608 ! FLY-LEAD i
h : 10n 10n 10n 10n 1Un 10n 10n 10n ! ; J
; ! 4 * FOR TDAT384A ONLY © I (% I@ Ié I@ Ié i !
| IN CASE OF TDA7385 & TDA7454 ; - - ! :
I e e e e ' !__ ________________________ J
7 T 2 T 3 T 1 5 T 6 T 7 T 8 T T T T T
9 10 i1 12 13 14
6-11 PCS 77 880

6-10




1701 A5
1702 E1l
PART 7 : MICRO-CONTROLLER, LCD & EEPROM (MAIN PCB) 1 Bl
2701 .1
A : 1701 ' OPTION : TELEPHONE MUTE 5 ; r 40 62
! . ‘ i
) ; 2705 ¢ 1
LPH6385-1 ; i 1 2106 11
. 610 : 2711 GL0
i
4 3 2 1 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 21 22 23 24 25 26 21 8 29 30 3t 32 33 34 3 17 18 19 20 : BAS216 : %%%% 818
7 j 11 ] 1111118 | | j AN EEEENE 1111 ! < 3721 © : - 2114 69
: : He | L
| S
. ! 3723 ®© i 2997 BIl
B 1 ; 7703 oo TEL_MUTE : B
i 2701 1 BC8L7 LL00K = (paRT 9) ! 0 14
' | 207 © = 3722 2721 ! M 73
_ - 73174 |75 |76 |61 62|63 |64 65|66 |67 |68 169 |70 (71|72 56555415352 |51]50 |49 |48 |47 |46 |45 |44 |43 [42 |a1 - |60 |50 |58 |57 %}n © égl ; L3 g2
4 2701 g g ; §A 8 kgﬂwﬂsus AQAQAUASASAGAQQDA EA§A£“EA§A EAEAEA EA §A£A§“§ ;E‘ §“§A § §“§“§“ : : 3707 G 3
T % @|lvop  SISISIS| BIR|IE RS 88 8RS8 ! : %;%8%
37]_0 @ IVSSV y v ¥ L v YV . Y Vv Vv \ . A, 4 ) 4 2 V”d’v y ¥ ¥ V¥ ¥ v—>v A A L,,,,,,,,,v,,,,,,w,v_,__,,_,_____u_ﬂ__‘ ________________________ t 3711 G110
c < > | LCD DRIVER [ P | | ¥ | [ »w ] ¢ 312 ¢
| © - 7| vig G 0 0 i o e e ’ oo
1 . ; OPTION : REMOTE CONTROL 5 | 15 Tl
) 1726 P @ @ @ X X 3716 Fl1l
4 s 3709 : 7701 ; ‘ L 3717 FID
& M PSW | [ STACKPOINTER = DATA MEMORY ! o 1750 ! i e
© FLAGS | RBS | RecisTERBANKs | TMPBTCM2IF  Morocram counter R : 9 1)
4| RESET 3 | 1 ShL 3752 EILE © REM_CTRL | %3%% s %
RESET ESETn ; > REM_
| (earr 9) lrnsy | SYSTEM CONTROLLER 5 INTERI}U” CONTI;OLLE? | PROGRAM MEMORY | L%ﬂ’ L%Q& % (PART 9) | Dy B
_I_—L—m» STANDBY CONTROLLER ' 1 ! ! 3751 DID
TIME BASE 2751 6751 2752 3753 D10
3| xiv : ' 16-BIT 8-BIT SERTAL | !
> TIMING GENERATOR TIMER TIMER TIMER . 1@ UDZ5. 6B 10n ; 75 o
— 1 ! L. 1
2{XQUT  HIGHFR | CLOCK — COUNTER| | couNTERs | | INTERFACES INST. REGISTER ! ! 5701 B 1
1703 LOWFR | GENERATOR | | WATCHDOG Tc1]Tc2| [7C3 | 1¢5 | [sto1 | sio2 INST. DECODER e Lo % M
ssaEz TIMER ﬂ ﬁ ﬁ ™ 7 ne
10
B " e Ky A ] - E 9703 Bl
0 o 5 o o o e ™,
2 Ps P 3 P4 7, SN S
E ’ y X 42 & & 3% ] {A 3 3 ’ " I IA r 3 I lu 3 7 S S ll +4 +4 +5 15 {PART 8) 1708 -
§w7§w7§v EV EV ﬁvgvﬁv E rﬁvﬂwEva Oy EVEV § r§ vgv;;véw Eviw ﬁw EV §V Ew EVEV KEY 3 I 8_
5168 353433 (32 [31[30 (2423 ]22[21]20(19 |18 |17 |20|28 |27 (26|25 [16|15|14|13|12]11]10]9 * "
© 3718 ) 3717 &) 3716 |55 3715 V LAMP 3730 7 -
' me 7O Ho e He e b
I
1704 CTK ) © = | &
) Teakn | " © rﬂ@ T705 -
- 132.768]&{21 0 S TIC) s | B .
, It ) e
;{ 2705 2704 2703 ir LK s [ =
50p 13(35 I% vy (10K} i el E
G T703 2
- i\ LI - Lol gy Lo L © KEY_2 1 3 ¢
g © 47K 16@ 1(%) 1(%) 1(%) 702
DELETE IN CASE OF  DELETE IN CASE OF . % o® KEY_1 1 2
. NON-CLOCK CLOCK = - - -
2 / / ]
- Isl A i\ AV VAAA 2\ AAA v k AVAVYVYVY A (ng_,fogk)?ﬂ_l___..
oo + B 2. L, d=BE N o L O & £ * VALUE CHANGED TO 180K
=) < QO e Bt = w
H & 8 & E 2 222538 §. 288 g S E3% |5 FOR SETS WITH P6 DECK H
& E g8 gx5J5E858 =8 2od588 |2
g T4 ° _SER g ~oB BS%F 8| _
_ 4 CE Sl s son o wo2 _8&3 T8 |
N Em %‘%c—we«&«g:g < <& :Agggg' £
I @ B BEREJdETEE we moEE =
5 EEP_SDA w < Amb 4 - —
ADDRESY__| CONTROY @0 = ST TE 0o
1 9 | rBoRY = o™ "La1e [ £ E noE B o8 g I
_!_ REGISTER 6 EEP_SCL a oo Al 4 8
© = 206 =8 &
22n s
4 7702 REGISTER
N 721 3701 2715 3719 -
ST24W16B6 COHPARATOR —{ ] i {10083 & VAT 5)
'f‘.. n
TES’I7’ r]_.d\ — 3702 @ BLINK
; 723 "”%] ~ (PART 8) s
© S =) 3704 |5 3703 :
M‘_' [~ i T oo T T T oo U U u T .
© TO . ++ ITEM NOT USED - PROVISION IN PCB LAYOUT ONLY
\
1 ' 2 ' 3 ' e ' 5 ' 6 ' 7 ‘ 8 ’ 9 ' 10 ' 11 ' 12 ’ 13 ' 14
PCS 77 881 6-12 6-13
o N i




1 , 2 , 3 , e , 5 , 6 , 7 , 8 , 9 ( 10 , 11 , 12 , 13 . 14

1801 E 1
: 2801 E 6
PART 5 : SOFAC (MAIN PCB) 280 ¢
2601 G 6
. , 2805 E 6
A Voltage measured in FM mode A %ggg F g
- F
Ad=14.4V 2808 G 6
A7 =14.4V 2809 H 7
. 2810 H 8
unless otherwise stated. 2811 D10
2812 H 9
] i
7801 TDA7342 2811 10
Y i
) ol A i
14 7.5V _ 2870 HiI
15-16 4.3V a0 i
1 17-20 4.3V ' : L2
5205 36V s t
: : 5 3888 F 2
26 0V , 3 3889 E 2
¢ 2728 5V ‘ c.7801 D7
29 43V 3803 s T
30 8.5V T501 ©
1 31 oV SOPAC_MUTE ! L2813 2 3801 L 2819 i
32 43V (PART 7) 6 7 18
‘ o 2811
T ®© ©
D ol Sl 8 D
J 7801 STRETS
TDAT342 T
! FOR CD VERSIONS ONLY | : : ©
4 ; 16 |15 5|2 L
1 1801 ; TUNER_LEFT 20 SPKR
| i {PART 1) 1u ] " %—KA.TT il & FRONT LEFT
! 6 : o {PART 6}
E : - : CAS_LEFT 2803 © 12 o ZERO | [} oyp {ote E
! , (PART 2) il CROSS ., voL | | [BASS p——
| 5 I lu | - +
! 3 ! o | +MUTE I SPKR
| ! |
4 4 3889 ; D LEFT IN_LEFT 288 > 1 ol AJZ ,>—<LATT L o REAR LEFT
| - | ' o (PART 4) ] {PART 6} =
D m K i 2u2 | i
e © ‘ 2807 10 | INeUT : ' MOTE] 8y sa
1 o 3 1
¢ 3 ; ¥ I (PART 7)
P ! (PRND &) >0 | SELECTOR | [SERIAL BUS DECODER + LATCHES 21 I 7Y
oo 2 3688 ! oD RIGHT u | +GAIN ‘ " (PART 7) ¥
; - % = ] SPKR R
: © l : IN_RIGHT 281%)6 5 o %—QTT A FRONT_RIG
1 2 3888 —_ 2839 ; (PART 4) 202 8 . | o & (gA}?TT_g i
: n n : [ i
: I© © BEEP 5 © | § o | 7 | cross || tow F BASS —
i ! 5 P
! - - ! (PART 7) 100n 7 +MuTe | | FYOL SPKR
¢ ! | 2804 © ° jz S oam| 2 £ REAR_RIGHT ¢
| i CAS_RIGHT O SUPPLY (PART 6)
; ! (aRT 2) = Tu E rl\(/;UTE
: ; © L RE NP 3|2 4 Juln (v 11
e g ; TUNER RIGHT 2802 3 -
(PART 1) w el E=] &
L—- + J— 2830 L 2812
H | 100n T 22 © © J H
L 2809 cb 2810 © Loogls 23802 L 2820
100n T 10u 47n Lo T 207
| © © © ©
L BRR o 1 L
{PART 2)
I I
J J
\
1 ' 2 ’ 3 ‘ 1 ' 5 ’ 6 ' 7 ’ 8 ‘ 9 ‘ 10 ' 11 ' 12 ' 13 ’ 14
PCS 77 879 6-8 ‘ 6-9




14

11 12 13

10

14.4V

14.4V
unless otherwise stated.

Voltage measured in FM mode

A4
A7

AN N I N N I N N+ D D I O AD - AD OO LO LO LY L S <D [ [ GOSNy el A € € el NILO LY=Ly

<t o~ T T RO (N ENED ek

e ed e e e erfeiv—t %
RO IR MR O el O D D D i o DM O r DI I M M < i o S T D R S P 0 00 M B B OO I B R A D DG O A AT A e R B B B A b
357913456789011234567890123456712341234123456789012890123456123456780112345 7
SO e e A e O O D D ED CD D CD T . OO OO TN OIOICINY b
SOOI O OARIDAD O OO OO LD OO OO O WO LoD LOLODAGLOLODA LOLOLO! OO OO M~
A222222222222222222222222333333333333333333333333333337777777
9]
g | = | 5 ; a ; e . £ . © | 2] . — . ) 4
a.
B T T~ T ¥ i £ T £ it £ T £ T+ £ T S e+ e £ e J D e £ £ T £ T £ £ e 2 o e e 4_
| | } !
! 2 =] . ! i
o =3 3 !
<
, = = & = b = v . = o g & & [
: E & B E § g | * 2k 55 g2 a2 A m
¢ 3§ 8 8§ 8 8 52 , , =4 =3 Bt B =2 _
| s & g2 g2 g & S5 ! : = pe— = y— e |
i 8 =1 =) =1 =1 = [J=| i 1 ein ﬁ
=] =] =] =i =] = = : ! e :
_ - - ~ o - - = , | - + M - &3 |
! J - !
i 3 4] 3] 8 8 8 M i i 2 = 8 2 2 = = a2 R Por
! | | !
i “ i i q
| 2 ] = = =1 b | i 2 ] 2 s = = = = |
i g = & g g E _ L = = g & & = g g I
A~ L J J /‘\ KA\ W/ N/ 7/ o " W/ W W/ —
- w = o = - N 0 s = = = ™ L
Tz —4 Z —4 T 4 Z -4 = * ¢ i 2 = s 2 vy 2 s Z o = e = 4 = —d
& =1 & & = -t & = = = & & & &
o3
T e e Rfaadidieafi S s S U L e et
i - ]
I B ; 2 =
I = : © © B&
! 9 i - ™ o
. v
m SO ! +—oT— L
' ' < o —~ =
I | o= = S -—
; " =] 2 O 250 —
S 1
; ” = —— 40T § it i ©
t ' = -t —
0 = =3=] —
' B ' [}
i & | & = @ %N@
3 — 3
= AT }
! ty i = RO e | 1
! g ! = o o
| S B g o 20
3 3 O O -
b - ] m o3 et
] 3 -— —
¢ ' W % L
it ! & w o
' t = < g
' e ! ! 3 @ %M..v@ -
o aQ
| 5 T .
: ~ | Wu q0T i
' = T, ' =2 :AUJn
' ooTA”V ' B b4
: e : e A © b
3 1
! I = I F—t "
- ' & ~ o~
o>
! ' = 2 38
1 ] + o [a- L)
1 !
1 3 < i
— L=a]
_ = A g g5
: 2EO 8 © g5
: , —{ 0T+
' : 407 —
) .
3 3
. ) =
' ! By
3 = N 3
]
' b=t . <=1
i 3 @ ' £ 3
; 0T | — -
! ‘ g8 -
! ! NE oo
! 2 22 ! REC) ==
| 2o B/, ==0 EE
X Sy - 2 P e ~ [N g8
t = N ] =Y o wy o)
! SER ; 0T T+ o ' = .82 8 3% |4 L
: ; \
] ; o~ ' — .||,_ [T
¥ - M @ H
~ I
i o - @ i E=
i cprmm Y ' &S0
_ #=3 %0 < g5 _
I ~ . S =1 ol £
i - « i - = <
| =t + ' : ot T3
\ 2 O x . [ 85
| ~a « | P o
ot 1 =3
! S=3 07 . A = &5 = ——{} ] L
i o~ ' A 2R o g
1 1 <A Pl =T
i N (0 ooy
. , o EH B . N
o = 3
" e “IIAM " OM — -3
| €Ot : o —
'8 ST A o8 | - 8 = o B 3 @ o8 -
i M_ P ~ B4 * caed
) = =
e mT MT I —f b—
3 M i
e ] = i
' Am _m ' p=ad s} %) . m o~ g L
P [-vpand (& peny < — — D
= < i o © o o w o o . pres
t mT.M W 1 o e P ) o By
- & i
& _ 2 [T o bt $—— | b
¥ ! A
lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 3
&3 o
[0 ] p—r]
3 3
3 3
] L T e e T T ey,
v | : ”
i ¢ . ! -
| ! il —t ae) I ~p v o3 !
,, ; = S g 94 g s ;
| | g5 89 89 89 89 @ 2o “
I I
— I ; u “
m i i ; ) <t
) ; |
] I it ! o
—t ]
& | , = © © © e ! = _
z ” ; P alE gls gls sl N :
. ne ks L L , |
- : b ALY TS RBTS 8xE eTE ! e | e | =L
= ' ' . =
< , :
. =
= . ' S o i &
o] LB ' [l ! @,
<Q 5 | ! g .
[ I
ol boEs ¢ > “ < oy
' m t | M 1
Z : ; = ! o g
e o~ ; = & =1
— - £~ ! 2E ' = P
= = ! & ) == S o
3 s ol | <& &R -
[ ) . B — ' == =) —
= - =18 : ! 2 2 L
5| ‘ , ! & ©
F - I (N e O e PR, =
|
a8
= g “
o~
=
=%
.. A A A A
(v~ o — — oy
> == e S o &
b 2 BZ 24
- e ea g po=s
a 5= = g= g%
= & &
< i @ T [3) T = T = T [ T [ T = T [ T =
<
3 > >
2 22X 222> 2> >3 > >
D0075717077770777707175700
:
o
Q
(< O+~ NOITWOMNOOO T~ QA M L
71234567891111111111222222




LA O AT R T - - 0 R0 A0 0N B (=] £ el B e 6 521 R 603 1 00 60) A0 A0 00 00 .0 (03 623 B 18 64 00 11 e £ e £

TAOICN=HLOLOSHLOLOD QO O r— OO HLOLO [~ GO O O 0 H LD T 0O 0N 2 v+ O 09 HLO O O 099 < 0 H D [ GO O D ek
LOLALOLOLOLOLOLOLO WO LOLOAOLOLONO IO O I [ [ [ [ P [~ £ [~ SO CO 60 606 SO 00 CO LM LOLALOLN LA LA LA LOLOD
SIS RIHNICH AT IV IAIEN NI SIS EN NI TASV N CA TN SYTI G EN TN T Y SN O G G
R s b e I g e g L T R D e R e D T T R e e N T o Taa Va2 Tak [oa Taa Tag Tra LY LVt = it i dydy

) L Lan) ] el 1 a | = | © | = | Ll i
“tt Wo\h <yt
— e ~d
= e
=
e
i - L
REO
—A
jas} 2 = e
i
I Sl
I £13)
%o |8
O e —
] < .- bl
N ©l el © =
o] (=2 <O,
Sl Bl Bl
wm wm A
o
w3
=i
(3 1ol
= z =
_D 1
(=] '
[ |
]
2 !
] v = | -
= B :
W../ VM "
MT ! 3
V_m P '
=) = = ' =)
D .= ! -
| Er ;
[ ) - \
i Lol ,
P i b B |
pe] ! Z9 |
. =] L
8 " = :
B ' X
S 8 ! Y ”
UT =t ]
o = , ”
o (S m ! i o
o~ &= : s '
. y = ' s © |
. L 3 1
3
© © © 5 ! ¥ {101 |
_ o~ P | , -
wled  wled =l oo e a ' '
e prag (= ol o~ B 1 1 i
o e O O O] 9c o) |
oy ey el 5 = ; o — '
i
1
=) £ + !
P |2 = ! ! -
e g " |
£ ” Sl Sl _
< = t
2 " 25 © 2F © |
i
- w.m i ' -
= ! '
O fne -t ! t
®
o= © " ; "
M ) " TP@ |
3
o~ o 1 e~
- @ * o= | T H ¥ o m "
02T g 2 = ; S50 O ;
=i ~e b ~c0 oo |
XK = o M ' 2 Q !
MJJ @ 41_m Sl_ﬁ " m m :
— Yy 0y t =~
it 858 SE5 mm o | m@ o |
o~ Sl P ey
<o i
s © @w ! |
b | 1
q0¢T P i ‘
(%= he=poy ; ! e
o~y Ny 1
e == ” |
oy ¢ “
q07T ” v _
= 1
- . o ” wn/ i L.
1
S 2 © ” M,m j
o~ [ i
=2 = (50} | g2 |
28 = o ' :
o g 5 © : “
.m = + b ; w
3
SB = [ 40 } | :
ol o | a ! !
2o 2 8 . _
el QNS ! :
3
d 1 | .
= ” 4,
] X '
= 23 | |
:
~| 2= © T e R -
- * e
et
A 72
By
2 m@@
| = 5 o5 I
2 2 © ©23
A
m 30T Ed
(anl N o
o] LY
— N= ©
=] pat it
4 w L
o]
T =]
o
R
o 2 O -
fd =)
= 250
jose]
[} —
o]
n o} L
8
= A A
- W) e
o =
[- ) S, Qe
&~ g8 o v
- =
=™ J
) 3 P T [} T =y T 1 T o) H o= T — 3

PCS 77882

6-15

6-14




1 , 2 , 3 , 4 , 5 8 x 9 , 11 , 12 , 13 , 1
1001 €13
_____________________________ 1002 913
PART 9 : SUPPLY & CONTROL (MAIN PCB) P | 00 : ; | %§§§ %ﬁ
§ . 45 +3 + B ] +CDC +1 : I 5 £
I [+5v] ' [+8V5) [+5v] 3ve] [+1474] [+1474] 5900 160u AS SHOWN j SOCKET A’ i %gig %g
. i f 2900 B12
: ' i i 2901 BI1
- T90S e T903 t—e T904 , e T902 t—e T909 i i 2903 C 3 .
: | - | L
. BOA3E . ‘ (N 10 A AT ovrron prus | Q2
o . l T l | (+14v4) ! 5917 619
H ST : i 2913 F 3
& 6906 , 9 3921 b 2901 =& 6900 2900 ! !
B 1905 7903 2 BAS216 , 7902 3m3 A 15KE27 190p ! ! B %3%‘51 5%
L78052BY L7885ABY © BCB57B | 3901 © ! ! 2918 g4
% o Wi © © 7o | | B b
: 0 I 0 I BC547 ‘ ) ! ! 3001 B9
| * x : el w N
. . ! !
6 & 2 3905 e o J IGNPA DDD l o 8 powEr i 2 ¢l
‘ © ~ (PART 7) : GROUND i 3908 E10
¢ o 2907 ca 2903 %3906 2905 i Po|C BR
22u . 22u @ 22u : o i i 3911 F 9
S 6000 choood 39023922 Ulgoz © 3947 W 6901 | | 1918 24
] UDZ5.6B 10u b ® < ® 2 RUE0S0 %{154400 ! ! | 3914 F®I1
| © e © i i 3917 E 4
L L Ll i | 3918 F 4
e i | 10 B
] Ve i A e i 3997 €8
18R154-400 l i PLUS (+14v4) ;D P re
1 | 3935 E 7
© w2 ThB | B
s © © ! L 3928 cll
+ ONIOFF_LOGIC ! ! ¥ b
i) | e
E oy | e 80 b
| |
<l 3909 © ! ! 6302 DIl
= i i 6304 C 6
© © l s | | 6906 B 7
4 MC_ONOFF 7911 47% —o < SUPPLY_ON/OFF f Lo s B
{PART 7) 3910 BC857B — {PART 7) ; i 7907 B 8§
1 2K2 | 2996 +REM i i 7903 B4
© 100 [+13v8] i = REMOTE ON/OFF | 708 B8
- I i 7905 B 2
F © | o
- ] ! 7912 E b
§ | | B
i i
i +2 >—6%£.____{j ! (; 1008 A5 AUTO ARRIAL I - gggg % %
_ 18R154-400 e l i ;
© R 2912 i i
100n i |
G t , G
e I !
! ; 93 | i
4 + | EXTILLUM ] s o prrov/Exvemmn |
| [+5V/+13V8] : (PART 8) ~1 ILLUMINATION |
: A ! ! !
: @ FOR SCA-R VERSIONS ONLY : o i
o 2 § FOR CD VERSIONS ONLY :
i e T906  J : g T - i
| ; | TELEPHONE-MUTE |
1 : i _ !
| ' 3933 ) . i FLY-LEAD |
! 10K - : TEL MUTE ! M TELEPHONE :
! ‘ (PART 7) i MUTE |
¥ 3
1] @ 9999 3 ! S SR olr
1 #7920 1 e .
; L7805ABY : ! :
! : 915 | ‘
1o of @ |1 ! REM_CTRL ! o L rmore Lo
: ; ‘l- ; ; {PART 7) N CONTROL :
' : s
| = 5 § fin | MEC I R |
‘ © ; N GROUND !
J i i x ‘ J
; L 1 REMOTE-CONTROL :
: ++ ITEM NOT USED - PROVISION IN PCB LAYOUT ONLY 1 FLY-LEAD [
1 ' 2 ' 3 ’ 4 ’ 5 ' 6 ' 7 ‘ 8 ' 9 ' 10 ' 11 ' " 12 ' 13 ' 1
PCS 77 883 ; 6-16 6-17




RC624/604 FRONT EXPLODED VIEW

82 SCR PAN TORX TAP ST ZN BK 2X8
83 SCR PAN TORX TAP ST ZN BK 2X6

PCS 77 887

200
200

203
204
21
290
291
292
292
293
294
205
324

201

Only those parts of which the
item number stated here are
considered service parts.

4822 459 05048
4822 459 05052
4822 450 10475
4822 466 11858
4822 459 04933
4822 410 11932
4822 410 11737
4822 410 11738
4822 410 11739
4822 410 11744
4822 410 11741
4822 410 11933
4822 410 11934
4822 402 10976

10-1

PLATE ORNNAMENTAL ASSY - RC624
PLATE ORNAMENTAL ASSY - RC604
WINDOW DISPLAY FRONT

RIM ASSY

DETACHABLE UNIT

BUTTON EJECT ASSY

BUTTON UP/DOWN/POWER ASSY
BUTTON REL. ASSY

BUTTON SOURCE/I/BND ASSY - RC604
BUTTON SOURCE/I/BND ASSY - RC624
BUTTON 1/2/3 ASSY

BUTTON SND ASSY

BUTTON SEL ASSY

BRACKET RELEASE




RC549/519 FRONT EXPLODED VIEW

82
83

SCR PAN TORX TAP ST ZN BK 2X8
SCR PAN TORX TAP ST ZN BK 2X6

200
201
203
204
208
209
215
215
216
290
291
292
293
293
294
295
324

10-3

Only those parts of which the
item number stated here are
considered service parts.

4822 459 05058
4822 450 10475
4822 466 11858
4822 459 04933
4822 410 11938
4822 410 11939
4822 443 11016
4822 443 11023
4822 492 11596
4822 410 11737
4822 410 11738
4822 410 11744
4822 410 11731

4822 410 11741 .

4822 410 11742
4822 410 11743
4822 402 10976

PLATE ORNAMENTAL ASSY
WINDOW DISPLAY FRONT

RIM ASSY

DETACHABLE UNIT

BUTTON EJECT ASSY

BUTTON FFW/FRW ASSY
CASSETTE FLAP ASSY - RC549
CASSETTE FLAP ASSY - RC519
SPRING FLAP .
BUTTON UP/DOWN/POWER ASSY
BUTTON REL. ASSY

BUTTON SOURCE/I/BND ASSY
BUTTON 1/2/3 ASSY- RC549
BUTTON 1/2/3 ASSY - RC519
BUTTON SND ASSY

BUTTON SEL ASSY

BRACKET RELEASE

PCS 77 888




RC624/604 FRONT EXPLODED VIEW

©

350

Only those parts of which the
item number stated here are
considered service parts.

92 4822 49271046  SPRING MOUTING
115 4822 265 10717  CONNECTOR AERIAL ASSY
350/1 4822 404 20437  BRACKET MOUNTING
350/2 4822 532 11092 BUFFER MOUNTING
372 4822 42390186  SLEEVE
1227 482269110723 CDMM2 1.1/1 ASSY
4822 263 21164  ADAPTOR AERIAL (ISO-DIN)-/17
4822 256 10293  HOLDER AERIAL ADAPTOR-/17
4822 418 10337  BOX DETACHABLE UNIT
4822 736 16272  DIRECTION FOR USE
2 SCRPANTAP STZN GN M2.5X6
20 SCR PAN TAP ST ZN YE - M2.5X6
21 SCR PANTAP STZNYE M2.5X6
120, SCR CSK TORXTAP STZN M3X6
157 SCR PAN TAP ST ZN YE M2.5X12
158 SCRPANTAP STZNYE M2.5X6
159 SCR PAN TAP STZNYE M2.5X12
160 SCR PAN TAP ST ZN YE M2.5X16
161 SCR PAN.TAP ST ZN BK M2.5*3
162 SCRPANTAP STZNYE M2.5X6
163 SCRPANTAP STZNYE M2.5X6
11-1

PCS 77 889 11




RC549/519 FRONT EXPLODED VIEW

350

Only those parts of which the
item number stated here are
considered service parts.

92 4822 49271046~ SPRING MOUTING
115 4822 265 10717  CONNECTOR AERIAL ASSY
250 4822 26511228  CONNECTOR ASSY CDCC - RC549
350/1 4822 404 20437  BRACKET MOUNTING
350/2 482253211092  BUFFER MOUNTING
372 4822 42390186  SLEEVE
1227 482269110726 TAPDECK SCA-R3.3
4822 418 10337  BOX DETACHABLE UNIT
4822736 16283 DIRECTION FOR USE

2 SCRPANTAP STZN GN M2.5X6
19 SCRPANTAP STZN YE M2.5X6
20 SCR PANTAP STZNYE M2.5X6
21 SCRPANTAP STZNYE M2.5X6
106 SCRPANTAPSTZNYE M2.5X6
120 SCR CSKTORXTAP STZN M3X6

157 SCRPANTAP STZNYE M2.5X12
158 SCRPANTAP STZNYE M2.5X6
159 SCRPANTAP STZN YE M2.5X12
160 SCRPANTAP ST ZN YE M2.5X16
161 SCR PAN TAP ST ZN BK M2.5*3

163 SCRPANTAP STZNYE M2.5X6

11-3 PCS 77 890




